

RECORD NO. 10-6400

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY HENNIS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**FRANK HEMLICK; PATRICK PARRISH, COLONEL;
LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, GENERAL;
JOHN MCHUGH, HONORABLE,**

Respondents-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH**

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Eric Jonathan Allen
THE LAW OFFICE OF ERIC J. ALLEN, LTD
713 South Front
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 443-4840
eric@eallenlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

December 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING APPELLEE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	10
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
DISCUSSION	11
ANALYSIS	11
I. Question of material fact-Does the Army possess jurisdiction?.....	11
II. Question of material fact – Does final pay and accounting matter when determining a final discharge from the Army?	13
III. Question of material fact – Does “bad” or “lost” time matter when Determining a final discharge from the Army	14
IV. Question of material fact – Can the Army still court martial Appellant under the UCMJ	17
V. Question of material fact – Can the military reactivate a retired Non-commissioned officer only to court martial him	18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PROPERLY APPLY THE <i>SCHLESINGER V. COUNCILMAN</i> ABSTENTION DOCTRINE	19
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
DISCUSSION.....	19
ANALYSIS	20
I. <i>Councilman</i> abstention is not mandatory	20
II. <i>Councilman</i> abstention is not warranted in this matter	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S HABEAS CORPUS PETITION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2241	25
APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
DISCUSSION.....	25
ANALYSIS	26
I. <i>Hirshberg v. Cooke</i>	26
II. <i>U.S. v. Clardy</i>	26
III. Appellant falls squarely within <i>Hirshberg</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943).....	20
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	24
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	19
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	22, 23
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. (1969).....	23
<i>Priest v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 570 F.2d 1013 (D.C.Cir.1977)	24
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	22, 23
<i>Richmond, F. & P. R.R. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Selgeka v. Carroll</i> , 184 F.3d 337, 342 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 728 (1975)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v McKenzie</i> , 232 S.E. 2d. 424 (1977)	17
<i>Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	22
<i>Trowell v Beeler</i> , 135 Fed Appx 590 (4th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States ex rel Hirshberg v Cooke</i> , 336 U.S. 210 (1949).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ebersole</i> , 411 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2005)	19

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 101 18

10 U.S.C. § 668..... 18

10 U.S.C. § 972.....14, 15, 15, 28

10 U.S.C. § 972(a)..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2) 24

28 USC § 2241 1, 2, 4, 9, 25

RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)..... 10

OTHER

Article 3 (a) UCMJ, 1989 Version..... 17
